
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport 
 
To: Councillor Ravilious 

 
Date: Tuesday, 17 June 2025 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Tuesday, 24 June 2025. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on Friday, 13 June 
2025. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive and note apologies for absence. 

 



 

2. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 7 - 8) 
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other registerable 
interest, they might have in respect of business on this agenda, if 
they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 9 - 16) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

Tuesday, 13 May 2025. 
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting. The deadline for registering at 
this meeting is at 5.00pm on Friday, 13 June 2025. 
 
 To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

5. Active Travel Crossing Request Evaluation and 
Prioritisation Methodology   

(Pages 17 - 80) 

 This report proposes an updated active travel evaluation and 
prioritisation methodology which puts greater emphasis on need 
(including destinations) and potential future usage, it also puts 
forward a methodology for prioritising requests for dropped kerb 
crossings independently of the crossing evaluation. 
 
The report also proposes to put all historic requests, including those 
rejected using the previous assessment methodologies, through the 
first stage of the proposed new assessment methodology (Sense 
Check) to quickly identify sites which are not appropriate, or can be 
dealt with by other work programmes, as a means of simplifying the 
task of tackling the significant backlog of requests. 
 

6. City Centre Anti-Terrorism Traffic Regulation   (Pages 81 - 124) 
 This report provides an update on the process and consultation of 

developing a proposed Anti-Terrorism Traffic Regulation Order 
(ATTRO).  This was an approved action from the report presented to 
the Executive in October 2023, for consideration of changes to the 
City Centre Traffic Regulation Order.  
 
The report also provides a recommendation on future actions in 
relation to
[...]
nancial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 5 Agenda Item 2



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 13 May 2025 

Present Councillor Ravilious 

Officers in 
Attendance 

James Gilchrist – Director of Transport, 
Environment and Planning 
 
Annemarie Howarth – Transport Projects 
Officer 

 

53. Apologies for Absence (10:02 am)  
 

There were no apologies. 
 
 
54. Declarations of Interest (10:02 am)  
 

 The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any disclosable pecuniary interests, or other registerable interests she 
might have in the respect of business on the agenda, if she had not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared. 

 
 
55. Minutes (10:02 am)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on Tuesday 22 
April 2025 be approved and signed by the Executive Member 
as a correct record. 

 
 
56. Public Participation (10:03 am)  
 

It was reported that there had been 16 registrations to speak at the session 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
10 people spoke on item 5 “Consideration of the representations received 
to the formal consultation to implement residents parking and limited 
waiting restrictions in the Heslington Road area advertised as 'R66: 
Wellington Street'” and six people spoke on the item of Urgent Business 
from April 22 decision session “Urgent Review of Parking Charges”. 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 3



 Steve Boden spoke on item 5 supporting the scheme but 
discussing reasons for the low response rate and suggesting that 
the methodology of the officers had not been democratic.  
 

The Executive Member noted that clearer communication of the 
methodology was being addressed. 

 

 Jacqueline Tomkinson spoke on item 5 – expressing concern at 
how restrictions would impact people with disabilities and those 
who do not own a car. She felt that daily ticketing would adversely 
impact people on reduced means. 

 
The Executive Member confirmed that there were mitigations, and she 
would ask officers to respond via email to specific concerns raised. 

 

 Pippa Cole spoke on item 5 – stating that she was disappointed in 
the recommendation not to take further action following a low 
response rate to the consultation. She noted that the majority of 
respondents had supported residents parking.  
 

 Michael Kearney spoke on item 5 – in support of the Respark 
scheme. He noted that local residents were often unable to park 
due to commuter parking and people attending events at the 
Barbican in the evening, due to the area providing free parking. He 
suggested that R66 would also encourage more sustainable 
transport usage. 
 

 Lucy Shaw spoke on item 5 – in favour of the scheme, suggesting 
that the scheme would improve pedestrian and cyclist safety as 
well as the congestion and traffic flow on Fulford Road and 
Cemetery Road. She pointed out that the area was well served by 
university buses and noted that where residen
[...]
r 
residents to respond to and she hoped by extending the consultation period 
this would allow those in the area to properly respond to this issue. 

Page 12



 
With that in mind the Executive Member 
 
 
Resolved: To approve Option 2, extending the statutory consultation 

period by a further 21 days. Press notices, onsite notices and 
residents’ letters advising of the extended consultation end date 
will be issued. 

 
Anyone who responded to the previous statutory consultation 
will not need to submit a new representation. Details of the 
updated fees associated with purchasing permits for residents 
parking schemes will be included so that residents can make an 
informed decision.  

 
Reason: While the statutory consultation process was followed, the 

Executive Member felt that the level of response to both the 
informal and formal consultations was insufficient to make a 
representative decision today.  

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr K Ravilious, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.02 am and finished at 11.15 am]. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Page 1 of 19 

                                       
 

Meeting: Executive Member for Transport Decision Session 
Meeting date: 17/06/2025 
Report of: Garry Taylor, Director of City Development 
Portfolio of: Cllr. Kate Ravilious, Executive Member for 

Transport 
 

Decision Report: Active Travel Crossing Request 
Evaluation & Prioritisation Methodology 
 

Subject of Report 
 

1. The current active travel crossing request evaluation and 
prioritisation methodology was adopted back in 2016.  Government 
guidance has changed in the intervening period which has 
highlighted the need to update the council’s methodology to bring it 
into line with that new guidance.  The methodology also enables 
officers to better reflect the council’s recently revised hierarchy of 
transport users, adopted as part of the new Local Transport 
Strategy and will help to deliver improvements in line with the 
recentl
[...]
ravel network also contribute to all 
four of the administration’s key manifesto pledges as follows: 

 Affordability – walking, wheeling and cycling are some of 
the cheapest forms of travel, 

 Environment – walking, wheeling and cycling have the 
smallest carbon footprint and can make positive contributions 
to reduced congestion and improved air quality, 

 Equalities and Human Rights – provision of better crossing 
facilities make the active travel networks safer and more 
accessible to a wider spectrum of people, including those 
with protected characteristics and these improvements will 
help us to comply with our duties under Section 149 of the 
Equality Act 2010:  the Public Sector Equality Duty. 

 Health Inequalities – increased levels of walking, wheeling 
and cycling can help to reduce health inequalities in terms of 
both mental and physical health through enabling active 
travel. 

 

Financial Strategy Implications 
 

14. Whilst the updated Evaluation and Prioritisation Methodology itself 
won’t have direct costs associated with it there will be costs further 
down the line in terms of staff resource, plus financial resources to 
deliver improved crossing facilities and then to maintain them 
thereafter. 

Page 18

lleclbj_3
Rectangle



Page 5 of 19 

15. These resources could be funded from several different sources 
including: 

 Highways and Transport Capital Programme, 

 External sources such as Department for Transport / Active 
Travel England funding rounds, 

 Contributions from developers secured through the 
development control process, 

 Funding from the Mayoral Combined Authority. 

 

Recommendation and Reasons 
 

16. The Executive Member is recommended to:  

 Approve the adoption of the revised evaluation and 
prioritisation methodology (shown in flowchart form in Annex A) 
and delegate authority to the Director of City Development to 
commence the initial stage assessment of all requested sites, 
both current and historic.  This will enable the backlog of 
requests, which have built up over the previous few years, to be 
assessed as detailed in paragraph 33 of this report. 

Reason: The revised methodology is in line with current 
guidance and gives greater priority to need and future usage 
whilst addressing existing casualty issues and perception of 
danger of potential users. The methodology also enables 
prioritisation of specific requests for dropped kerb crossings to 
be undertaken independently of other crossings recognising this 
has its own separate budget.  

 Delegate authority to the Director of City Development to 
implement the active travel crossing programme and dropped 
kerb programme annually based on the outcomes of the revised 
evaluation and prioritisation process and the budgets allocated.  

Reason: To ensure there are no additional delays in 
implementing the two programmes each year once the 
Transport capital programme has been approved at Executive 
level. 

 
 
 
 

Page 19

lleclbj_4
Rectangle



Page 6 of 19 

Background 
  

The Issues 

17. Council officers (and elected members) receive many requests for 
active travel crossing improvements each year.  There are several 
ways in which requests can be submitted: 

 Download and submit a form (an example is shown at Annex 
B) via the council website at Request a new pedestrian 
crossing – City of York Council 

 Submission of a petition 
 Submission via an elected member, MP, or Parish Council 
 Direct email to officers or the walking.cycling@york.gov.uk 

email address 

18. Requests can be for formal crossings (zebras, puffins, toucans), 
kerb build-outs or central refuges and also for dropped kerb 
crossings.  The number of requests received far outweighs the 
allocated budgets and staff resource available to deliver them.  As 
a result, it has for many years been necessary to put each request 
through an assessment and prioritisation process, firstly to assess 
whether the suggested locations a
[...]
a for Decision Session - Executive Member 
for Transport - Expired on Thursday, 11 August 2016, 2.00 pm 

Traffic Signs Manual Chapter 6 Traffic Control 2019 – Section II 
Crossings p99-145 Traffic Signs Manual – Chapter 6 - Traffic Control 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Proposed evaluation process flowchart 

Annex B – Pedestrian / Cyclist Crossing Request Form 

Annex C – Systra Pedestrian Crossing Assessment Review – Technical 
Note 

Annex D – Equalities Impact Assessment 

Page 33

lleclbj_18
Rectangle



This page is intentionally left blank



Request Received 

Reality & Sense Check

Does it sit within the Active 
Travel crossing programme?

Enters Active Travel 
crossing 

prioritisation 
process

High score siteMedium score siteLow scoring site

PassFail

Communicate decision 
back to requester and 

Councillors

Confirm entry into 
alternate project / 

programme

Political View

Surveys

Prioritisation Tool

Deliverability Test

Casualty Evidence

Strategic Fit

Demand Forecast

Constraint Check

Ac
tiv

e 
Tr

av
el

 C
ro

ss
in

g 
Re

qu
es

t P
ro

ce
ss

2

3

1

See page

See page

ANNEX A

Accessibility

Dropped Kerb Programme

Safe Routes to School

Local Safety Scheme

Danger Reduction Scheme

Speed Limit Review

6
See page

YESNO

Evaluate whether crossing is the 
right/only solution

NO

YES
Enters Active Travel Crossing 

Programme
Feasibility / Design / 

Implementation

P
age 35



Is there evidence 
of demand?

Is there evidence 
of a safety issue?

Assessment of 
casualty data

Site Visit

Is there likely 
latent demand?

Identify local trip 
attractors

Is there another 
formal crossing 

close by?

Assess against 
LCWIP priority 

networks

Are there any 
severe site-based 

constraints?

Initial review of 
core constraints

Does the speed 
limit need 
changing?

Desktop Review

Se
ns

e 
Ch

ec
k 

St
ag

e 
Pr

oc
es

s

Request assigned 
to panel

Transport 
Planner 

(Active Travel)

Could desire lines 
be met?

Land Ownership

Space Avai
[...]
y the impact of activities on protected characteristics and other marginalised groups going 
forward? How will any learning and enhancements be capitalised on and embedded? 

  The size of the waiting list / backlog of requests will be monitored to ensure there is a steady 
throughput and that requestors are kept updated on the progress or status of their requests. 

 Regular updates to the Access Forum will feed back the above information. 

P
age 78



 

 
 

Meeting: Executive Member for Transport  

Meeting date: 17/06/2025 

Report of: Garry Taylor, Director of City Development 

Portfolio of: Cllr K. Ravilious, Executive Member for Transport 

 

Decision Report: City Centre Anti-Terrorism 
Traffic Regulation Order 

 

Subject of Report 
 
1. The report provides an update on the process and consultation of 

developing a proposed Anti-Terrorism Traffic Regulation Order 
(ATTRO).  This was an approved action from the report presented 
to the Executive in October 2023, for consideration of changes to 
the City Centre Traffic Regulation Order.  
 

2. The report also provides a recommendation on future actions in 
relation to the proposed ATTRO. 

 
Benefits and Challenges 
 
3. An ATTRO helps to keep people safe from the threat of terrorism 

by enabling the Police, working with local authorities, to put 
protective security measures in place to reduce vulnerability to, or 
mitigate the potential impact of, terrorism attacks on or near a 
road. 
 

4. The benefit of the recommended option is the ability to have a 
more reactive approach to the implementation of an ATTRO, as 
the Order will set out the requirements of North Yorkshire Police 
(NYP) and York Council.  This provides a level of cover if an 
ATTRO is required for an event due unforeseen circumstance.  
The ATTRO could only be used in relation to the specific threat of 
terrorism or to deal with a terrorist incident.  
 

Page 79 Agenda Item 6



 

5. The challenges of an ATTRO are that it will remove the highway 
management responsibility from the Local Authority and pass the 
control to NYP, who would manage the access for movements 
within the controlled area if an ATTRO is used for an event, 
activity, or increased threat level connected with terrorism.  This 
would be controlled through the ATTRO which would be 
implemented in accordance with the operational requirements of 
its Schedule 2. 
 

6. NYP may make the decision to remove access for all highway 
users due to the threat level or an incident or they may make the 
decision to remove all vehicle access during an event like the 
Christmas Markets.   

 

Policy Basis for Decision 
 
7. The Terrorism (Protection of Premises) Bill, also known as 

‘Martyn’s Law’ in tribute to Martyn Hett, who was killed alongside 
21 others in the Manchester Arena terrorist attack in 2017, will 
ensure that security preparedness is delivered consistently across 
the UK, ensuring better protection of the public.  The Bill was 
introduced to Parliament on 12 September 2024 and is currently 
undergoing Parliamentary Scrutiny. 
 

 

Financial Strategy Implications 
 

8. The recommended option within the report has no future financial 
implications.  
 

9. If the proposal is progressed to Statutory Consultation, then the 
cost of advertisement will be funded from the core transport 
budget.  

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
10. Option 1 –Authorise the Director of City Development or his 

delegated officer to carry out statutory consultation and 
advertisement of the proposal to make an ATTRO for the city 
centre. (Recommended Option) 
 

11. This option is in line with the decision made at the Executive 
decision session in October 2023 for development and 

Page 80



 

consultation of an ATTRO.  This option will allow the Council to 
progress the matter and undertake the consultation following on 
from the development of the proposed ATTRO. 

 

Background 
 
12. The York Protect and Prepare Group was establish
[...]
 

Page 89



 

29. The making of an ATTRO follows the normal procedures that apply 
to other traffic orders under The Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders 
(Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996 which 
specifies procedural requirements that traffic authorities must 
follow when proposing and making Traffic Regulation orders.  
 

30. A schedule agreed jointly between the police and the Council will 
also be attached to the ATTRO as Schedule 2, detailing the 
specific working/operational arrangements and controls for the use 
of the powers contained in the ATTRO when it is used to address 
the needs of both pre-planned and emergency incidents.  
 

31. The proposed ATTRO would be permanent but contingent in 
nature, meaning that it would only be activated as a temporary 
operational measure in appropriate circumstances in accordance 
with Schedule 2 to the ATTRO, where the police have sound 
reasons on the basis of a security assessment or intelligence of a 
likelihood of danger or risk of damage due to terrorism. It cannot 
be used for any other reason. Wherever possible at least 7 days’ 
notice of restrictions would be given allowing the Council to notify 
those likely to be affected by the restrictions. Any restrictions put in 
place would not exceed a period of 48 hours without prior approval 
of the Chief Officer of Police.  
 

32. The above safeguards ensure that the ATTRO is a proportionate 
measure used to the minimum extent necessary in order to deal 
with the likelihood of danger connected to terrorism.  
 

 

Options Analysis and Evidential Basis 
 
33. Option 1 –Authorise the Director of City Development or his 

delegated officer to carry statutory consultation and advertisement 
of the proposal to make an ATTRO for the city 
centre.(Recommended Option) 
 

34. This option is in line with the decision made at the Executive 
decision session in October 2023 for development and 
consultation of an ATTRO.  This option will allow the Council to 
progress the matter and undertake the consultation following on 
from the development of the ATTRO. 
 

Page 90



 

35. The Council will be able to undertake consultation on the proposal 
to help ensure all views and opinions on the matter are considered 
in line with statutory requirement for an ATTRO. 
 

36. If the ATTRO is progressed and put in place due to the potential 
impact of terrorism and is activated by NYP for an event or due to 
an increased threat level, it would provide NYP, with the power to 
manage access to certain streets/areas at anyone time to address 
the security needs of the event or incident.  This may remove all 
access or the access of certain vehicles, this would be the decision 
of NYP and potentially take the management of the highways of 
the city centre out of the control of York Council temporarily whilst 
the powers contained in the ATTRO are utilised. 
 

37. The ATTRO would only cover the area of the city centre shown on 
the plan at Schedule1 of the ATTRO (Annex D), so any events, 
activities or increased threat levels outside of the area shown in 
Schedule 1 of the ATTRO would still require a separate temporary 
ATTRO. 
 

38. Option 2 – Take no further action. (not recommended) 
 

39. This would go against the decision made by the Executive in 
October 2023 and go against the request from NYP for an ATTRO. 

 
40. A temporary ATTRO has been put in place previously during the 

Kings visit to York Minster, this was put in place as part of the 
planning for the visit due to the security requirements of the visit.  It 
is already a requirement of events to consider if the event requires 
a temporary ATTRO, this may be a decision that NYP make when 
considering the event manual and request the event has a 
temporary ATTRO. 

 

Organisational Impact and Implications 
 
41. The report has the following organisational impacts and 

implications. 

 Financial, If the recommended option is approved there is 
no financial implicatio
[...]
 of York Council Transport  

Darren Hobson Traffic Management Team 
Leader    

City of York Council Transport 

    

    

P
age 95



  

 
 

 

Step 1 – Aims and intended outcomes   

P
age 96



  

 
 

1.1 What is the purpose of the proposal? 
Please explain your proposal in Plain English avoiding acronyms and jargon.  

 The proposal considered aims to start the statutory consultation process on the implementation of a 
permanent Anti-Terrorism Traffic Regulation Order (ATTRO) for the city centre of York. The area proposed 
would include the footstreets area which is currently protected by Hostile Vehicle Measures (HVMs), also 
including Deangate, Duncombe Place, High Petergate and Precentor’s Court (see Annex D). 

An ATTRO is a legal order that gives the police the power to restrict or close off pedestrian and vehicle 
access to an area. This can involve things like, restrictions on when existing access barriers can be open to 
allow access, road closures, footway closures, the clearing of parked vehicles from streets in and around an 
area.  

An ATTRO can only be made after the Chief Officer of Police recommends it, and after statutory consultation. 
An ATTRO for the city centre was formally requested by the Chief Constable of North Yorkshire Police in a 
letter to City of York Council dated 9 December 2024 (see Annex C). 

The proposal, which is subject to consultation, would be for a permanent order that, if adopted, will lay 
dormant for most of the time. The police would however be able to use it when necessary. An ATTRO can be 
used in two ways: 

 It can be used in a proactive way as part of the planning process for events, as a precautionary safety 
measure (events can include New Year’s Eve celebrations, Christmas markets, high profile, public 
ceremonial or sporting events, an international summit or a visit by a VIP); and 

 It can be used in conjunction with intelligence around a specific terrorism threat or for an ongoing 
incident where 
[...]
e impacts you cannot mitigate, please provide a compelling reason in the 
justification column. 

Option selected  Conclusions/justification  

Continue with the proposal 
 
 
 
 
 

The recommended option within the report requests approval to carry out the 
statutory consultation and advertisement of the proposal to make an ATTRO 
for the city centre.  It is therefore recommended to continue with the proposal, 
as it is currently proposed to undertake consultation on the proposal, which will 
help to provide more clarity on the impact of the proposal, prior to an decision 
on the making of the ATTRO. 

 
 
 
 

  

P
age 110



  

 
 

Step 7 – Summary of agreed actions resulting from the assessment 
 
 

7.1  What action, by whom, will be undertaken as a result of the impact assessment. 

Impact/issue   Action to be taken  Person 
responsible  

Timescale 

Impact on Blue Badge 
Holders 
 

Review of the representations 
received  

Michael Howard During the Statutory 
Consultation. 

Impact on businesses and 
residents within the area 
of the ATTRO 

Review of the representations 
received. 

Michael Howard During the Statutory 
Consultation. 

 
 

  

P
age 111



  

 
 

 Step 8 - Monitor, review and improve 
 

 

8. 1 How will the impact of your proposal be monitored and improved upon going forward?   Consider 
how will you identify the impact of activities on protected characteristics and other marginalised groups 
going forward? How will any learning and enhancements be capitalised on and embedded? 

 If the proposal is approved and the Statutory Consultation is progressed, there will be an opportunity for 
any resident with an impact from the proposal to provide representation, to help identify the impact of the 
proposal to help inform the decision on whether to make the ATTRO. 
 
If the ATTRO is made, it is proposed to review the impact of the ATTRO on an annual basis which will 
provide a regular opportunity to consider the impact of the proposal. 

[...]
Request Evaluation and Prioritisation Methodology Report Annex C
	5. Active Travel Crossing Request Evaluation and Prioritisation Methodology Report Annex D EqIA

	6 City Centre Anti-Terrorism Traffic Regulation
	2. ANNEX A - CityCentreATTRO - EQuIA
	3. ANNEX B - Draft City Centre ATTRO - NYP_
	4. ANNEX C - ATTRO Request - CC Forber_
	5. ANNEX D - ATTRO Boundary




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 17 June 2025 

Present Councillor Ravilious (Executive Member) 

Officers in 
Attendence 

Garry Taylor – Director of City Development 
Darren Hobson – Traffic Management Team 
Leader 
Andy Vose – Transport Policy Manager 

 

1. Apologies for Absence (10:01am)  
 

There were no apologies. 
 
 
2. Declarations of Interest (10:01am)  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any disclosable pecuniary interests, or other registerable interests she 
might have in respect of business on the agenda, if she had not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared. 

 
 
3. Minutes (10:01am)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on Tuesday, 13 
May 2025 be approved and signed by the Executive Member as 
a correct record. 

 
 
4. Public Participation (10:01am)  
 

It was reported that there had been 10 registrations to speak at the session 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Councillor Stephen Fenton spoke on item 5, concerning the proposed 
changes; he welcomed the officers report and asked for a full list of 
crossing requests to be made available. Regarding item 6, he queried a 
point of ambiguity over inconsistent terminology in the report. 
 
Councillor Andrew Waller spoke on item 5, concerning pedestrian crossing 
requests in Westfield Ward and safe routes to schools. 



 
Councillor Keith Orrell spoke on item 5, concerning a crossing outside the 
Folk Hall Post Office. Cllr Runciman had presented a petition on this matter 
to council but was unable to attend the decision session due to a CQC 
inspection. The crossing had been approved 2 years ago, but the 
subsequent approval of a housing development on New Lane had led to its 
relocation and further delays. 
 
Councillor Tony Fisher spoke on item 5, concerning a crossing application 
for York Road, Strensall. He discussed the growth of the industrial estate at 
Sheriff Hutton and the need for safe crossing points.  
 
Councillor Anna Baxter spoke on item 5, concerning the benefits that the 
change of assessment criteria of crossing would have on the Hull Road 
ward. 
 
Parish Councillor Tom Franklin spoke on item 5, on behalf of Clifton 
Without Parish Council. He welcomed the decision and stressed the 
importance of delivery. 
 
Andy D’Agorne spoke on item 5, on behalf of York Green Party, in support 
of policy change and called for crossings on Thief Lane and Kent Street, 
taking full account of new developments in the area. 
 
Andrew Mortimer spoke regarding the Active Travel Programme proposals 
for Badger Hill Primary School, noting that this scheme had been approved 
in 2024 by the previous Executive Member for Economy and Transport. He 
advised that there was concern at the school that this scheme had been 
cancelled since there had been no contact. He also wished to discuss 
parking in the ward which until last September had been funded by 
University of York. He asked what will happen to this going forward 
 
The Executive Member confirmed that she would send Mr Mortimer a 
written reply on these issues. 
 
Councillor Bob Webb registered to speak on item 5 but was unable to 
attend the decision session due to a prior commitment. 
 
Councillor Nigel Ayre sent a written submission on item 5; this arrived after 
the deadline for Public Participation but at the Executive Member’s 
discretion this was taken into consideration in making her decision on the 
item. 

 
 



5. Active Travel Crossing Request Evaluation and 
Prioritisation Methodology (10:27am)  
 

This report was presented by the Transport Policy Manager, who advised 
that he written the previous 2016 methodology, and since then things had 
progressed, necessitating this update.  
 
The Executive Member asked for clarification that the table within the report 
was based on existing measurements and had not been taken from new 
measurements. The Transport Policy Manager confirmed this and said that 
after a sense check new figures would need to be created. 
 
The Executive Member stated that she was also pleased that different 
levels of vulnerability of road users had been considered and built into the 
formula, as this would help to make the city more accessible, ensure safety 
for young people walking to school and give disabled people confidence to 
travel.  
 
The Executive Member thereby 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. To approve the adoption of the revised evaluation and 
prioritisation methodology and delegate authority to the Director 
of City Development to commence the initial stage assessment 
of all requested sites, both current and historic. This will enable 
the backlog of requests, which have built up over the previous 
few years.  

 
Reason: The revised methodology is in line with current guidance and 

gives greater priority to need and future usage whilst 
addressing existing casualty issues and perception of danger of 
potential users. The methodology also enables prioritisation of 
specific requests for dropped kerb crossings to be undertaken 
independently of other crossings recognising this has its own 
separate budget.  

 
ii. To delegate authority to the Director of City Development to 

implement the active travel crossing programme and dropped 
kerb programme annually based on the outcomes of the revised 
evaluation and prioritisation process and the budgets allocated.  

 
Reason: To ensure there are no additional delays in implementing the 

two programmes each year once the Transport capital 
programme has been approved at Executive level. 



 
 
6. City Centre Anti-Terrorism Traffic Regulation (10:37am)  
 

The report was presented by Traffic Management Team Leader, who 
discussed officer recommendations concerning the Anti-Terrorism Traffic 
Regulation Order (ATTRO) and how the proposals would impact the city 
centre. 
 
He acknowledged errors in terminology and contradictory wording that had 
been raised in public participation, assuring speakers that they would be 
corrected. Further acknowledging public participation, he also reassured 
speakers that day-to-day foot street traffic would not be impacted by the 
proposed order. 
 
The Executive Member asked officers about the changes to current policing 
powers should the proposed Anti-Terrorism Traffic Regulation Order come 
into effect. The Traffic Management Team Leader advised that if the 
ATTRO were triggered, the Police would take control of city centre for the 
duration of the emergency. 
 
The Executive Member noted that the order would keep the city centre safe 
from terrorist attacks and was in line with the preferences expressed in the 
council’s 2023 blue badge consultation.  
 
Resolved: To approve Option 1 – authorising the Director of City 

Development or his delegated officer to carry statutory 
consultation and advertisement of the proposal to make an Anti-
Terrorism Traffic Regulation Order (ATTRO) for the city centre.  

 
Reason: This option is in line with the decision made at the Executive 

decision session in October 2023 for development and 
consultation of an ATTRO. This option will allow the council the 
Council to progress the matter and undertake the consultation 
following on from the development of the ATTRO. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr K Ravilious, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.01 am and finished at 10.46 am]. 


